NO.   407-98-11
DATE        10-16-98
PAGE NO. 1 of 9
TECHNICAL BULLETIN
A Division of Textron Canada Ltd.
12, 800 Rue de l’Avenir, Mirabel, Quebec J7J 1R4
DATE
REV.

reference to the consumable list found
in the Standard Practices Manual.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
407-030-657-101 SEAL 1
407-030-650-119 PAD (NOTE 1) 1
120-199-2 SEAL 5 FEET
NAS9307M-4-01 RIVET (NOTE 2) 1
NOTE:
1. As an alternative, make from 110-070-6, 1 (0.3 m) foot long.
2. As alternatives, rivet P/N CR3523-4-01 or M7885/4-4-01 can be
used.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REFERENCE NO.
299-947-152TICL1 1OZ ADHESIVE 1OZ (NOTE 1) C-307
MILS81733TY II-2 4OZ SEALANT C-392
NO.4 SILICONE COMPOUND (LUBRICANT) C-018
TT-N-95,TYII 1GAL NAPHTHA C-301
P-P-101 180 GRIT SANDPAPER C-423
METHYL ETHYL KETONE SOLVENT (NOTE 2) C-309
NOTES:
1. Dapcotac 3300
2. Where you cannot use MEK, use RHO SOLV756.
T.B. 407-98-11
Page 3 of 9
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM-5, rev.4- 16 December 1996:
Chapter 52, Doors and Windows.
BHT-407-IPB, rev.3- 16 December 1996:
Chapter 52, Doors and Windows.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-MM-5, rev.4- 16 December 1996:
Chapter 52, Doors and Windows.
BHT-407-IPB, rev.3- 16 December 1996:
Chapter 52, Doors and Windows.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Remove the left passenger door (Chapter 52). Keep the door
for subsequent installation.
2. Remove the inner plastic panel installed on the litter door
(Chapter 25).
3. Remove the seal (3, Figure 1) from the aft vertical edge of
the litter door (2).
T.B. 407-98-11
Page 4 of 9
- NOTE -
Double-sided tape was used before to
hold the seal to the litter door.
4. Use solvent (C-309) to remove the adhesive or tape from the
litter door.
5. Use a plastic scraper to remove the sealant wedges from the
surfaces of the litter door (2) and the passenger door (4).
Use solvent (C-309) to remove the remaining sealant from
the door surfaces.
6. Remove the five rivets [four rivets (8) and one rivet (9)]
that attach the stainless steel closeout (10) on the top aft
corner of the litter door (2).
7. Remove and discard the closeout. If it is necessary to help
loosen the adhesive bond, use a heat source of less than
225 oF (107 oC). You can use a heat lamp.
8. Use abrasive paper (C-423) to remove the remaining adhesive
from the top aft corner of the litter door (2). Make sure
that you do not remove the structural material.
9. Clean the surface of the litter door with a clean cloth made
moist with solvent (C-309).
10. Seal the four open holes (where the rivets (8) were removed
in Step 6) with sealant (C-392). Let the sealant dry for 24
hours at approximately 68 oF (20 oC).
11. Install a rivet P/N NAS9307M-4-01 in the open hole where you
removed the  rivet (9) in Step 6. Install the rivet wet with
sealant.
12. Carefully cut the remaining unwanted tabs from the
injection mold process of the new seal (1).
13. Prepare the surfaces of the new seal (1) and the litter door
(2), then bond as follows:
a.Use abrasive paper (C-423) to make the surfaces of the seal
(1) and the litter door (2) rough.
T.B. 407-98-11
Page 5 of 9